Illinois law.

Section 107.107  Definitions 

"Chief Administrative Officer" means the highest ranking official of a correctional facility. 

"Compensatory Good Time" means the award of time used to offset the length of an indeterminate sentence, as calculated under the Statutory Good Time Calculations tables awarded at the rate of 7.5 days for each month in custody or on a prorated basis in accordance with the Prorated Compensatory Good Time table (see Section 107.120(c)).

"Day for Day Credit" means the award of time used to offset the length of an indeterminate sentence based upon the date the offender was sentenced, the date the offense was committed, and the remaining portion of the sentence to be served on or after February 1, 1978, as provided in Section 107.120.

"Department" means the Department of Corrections. 

"Director" means the Director of the Department. 

"Earned Discretionary Sentence Credit" means the award of additional earned sentence credit made on or after January 1, 2018 (effective date of PA 99-0938) to offset the length of an eligible sentence as determined at the sole discretion of the Director, or his or her designee, as set forth in Section 3-6-3(a)(3) of the UCOC.

"Earned Program Sentence Credit" means the award of time to offset the length of a determinate sentence for eligible offenders who have successfully participated in substance abuse programming, Correctional Industries assignments, vocational or academic educational programs, behavior modification programs, life skills courses, or re-entry planning on or after January 1, 2018.

"Program Sentence Credit" means the award of time to offset the length of a determinate sentence for eligible offenders who have successfully participated in substance abuse programming, Correctional Industries assignments, vocational or academic educational programs, behavior modification programs, life skills courses, or re-entry planning prior to January 1, 2018.

"Statutory Good Time" means the award of time to offset the length of a minimum and maximum indeterminate sentence for an offense committed prior to February 1, 1978, as calculated in accordance with the Statutory Good Time Calculations table (see Section 107.120(a) and (b)).

"Statutory Sentence Credit" or "Earned Statutory Sentence Credit" means the award of time to offset the length of a determinate sentence for an offense committed on or after February 1, 1978, pursuant to Sections 3-6-3(a)(2), (a)(2.1), (a)(2.3), (a)(2.4), (a)(2.5) and (a)(2.6) of the UCOC.

"Supplemental Sentence Credit" means the award of additional sentence credit made on or after June 22, 2012 but prior to January 1, 2018 to offset the length of sentence based on the offender's good conduct as determined at the sole discretion of the Director, or his or her designee, as set forth in Section 3-6-3(a)(3) of the UCOC.

"UCOC" means the Unified Code of Corrections [730 ILCS 5].
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